Informing SDG Indicators with
Land Cover and Change (LCC)

Jun Chen?
lUN-GGIM Asia-Pacific
al Geomatics Center of China«(NGCC)

‘ Contents




A Workshop on Analysis and Application of
Global Land Cover Information

From 24t and 25t September, 2016, co-organized jointly by ISPRS
Global Mapping WG, GEO Global Land Cover Activity and NGCC

S10p O Analysis ana APPHCAtiof 0T wi0ba &

Supporting SDGs with Global Land Cover Information

Land cover information Support to SDGs

SUSTAINABLE
DEVE.OPMENT

m 13 of 17 SDGs are related to
Land cover ad land use

Direct measures of some
Indicators and indirect
support to others.

= Contribute to progress on
the Targets, which will
show up in the Indicators.

[CheeHai TEO. Beijing, 2016, 9]




Direct/ indirect Measure using LCC

Sustainble Development Goals o~
“aw”
Earth Observations in Service to Agenda 2030 peammy

Indicator

.................

Target
Contribute to progress on the Targetyet not the

m Direct measure using
land cover data

63 64 63 66 oa =  Further Indicators that
could be informed by
existing land cover data

= More to be potentially
informed as technology
evolves

141 142 143 144 146 147

151 152 153 154 155 157 158 15

176 177 179 17.16 1717

[André Obregén. 2016, 9]

Major Outputs from the Workshop

= Further investigate how LCC information can contribute to the
measurement and monitoring of the SDG indicators
= Develop effective approaches to visualise SDG indicators and
communicate with end users and policy makers
=Prototyping a dynamitic map atlas with a series of examples showing how LCC
and geo-spatial information can contribute to the SDGs process.

= Preparing a special issue in ISPRS J PE&RS to

= ring all the major actors together by asking them to write a series of

scientific and technological papers for the




Three Ingredients

The understanding and formulation of the indicators, approach or
methodology and as well as prepared data are three major ingredients

f 17

Goals
s Measuring
Targets . ¥ Monitoring
\ Managent
230
Indicators
Understanding and Approach/ Geospatial and
formulation of indicators Methodology statistical data

Contents




Indicator 11.3.1

/17 :
/ Goals
11.3 By 2030, enhance inclusive and sustainable
Ta162ts urbanization and capacity for participatory, integrated and
= sustainable human settlement planning and management
in all countries
230 11.3.1 Ratio of land consumption rate to population
Indicators

growth rate

Data and Metadata *Land cover, population, and other statistical data

Land Consumption/Population Growth

Population in Beijing has increased by 7 million from 2000 to 2010.

Land consumption (artificial surface = urban, rural, industrial , roads, etc.) in
Beijing has expanded about 1.4 time in the past 10 years.

Population increasing and urban expansion may lead to shortage of land

C.

= 2500

Population in Beijing

2000

1500

1000

Population/million

0
2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010
Year

Improving Land use efficiency and land population-carrying capacity
are important for the sustainable use of land resource.




Definition of Indicator 11.3.1
atio(r) of land consumption rate to population growth rate

Conversion of open space or farmland to artificial

Land consumption (Lc) P surface (residential, commercial, office, or other
developed land uses ) (CMAP,2016).

Land consumption rate The change in land consumption over a unit time
Ler period. (CMAP,2016).

The increase in the number of individuals in a
Population growth(Pg) population.

The change in population over a unit time period,
h often expressed as a percentage of the number of

individuals in the population at the beginning of
that period.

Population growth rate
Pgr

CMAP: Chicago metropolitan Agency for Planning, http://www.cmap.illinois.gov/
Population Reference Bureau. “2013 World Population Factsheet” (PDF). www.pbr.org. Population Reference Bureau. Retrieved 5
December 2014.

Indicator 11.3.1- Quantitative Formulation

Ratio(r) of land consumption rate to population growth rate

—> 1. Ratio(r) l

r=2i/=1..ntm=1..n#LcdjTi+m—LcljTi)/
LeljTidbm (PljTivm —PLiTE) [ PLjTid+m i

1 i |
—> 2. Land use efficiency !’i! I :
i

v ore=Yij=1..nTm=1..n#LcljTi+m—Lclj1i) | (GLDP
" THREE BT erént s of efficiency
= Intensive use type
= Abundant resource type
= Transition type




Indicator 11.3.1- Quantitative Formulation

Ratio(r) of land consumption rate to population growth rate

THU N RS ) Gt NAZERE T -

> 1. Ratio(r) I WY ok 5 N O My A ik
RIER, NOEEERR,

> 2. Land use efﬁciencx !ril I

9% 3.land Eogulation-carrxing I :

; %}?23‘%1...72 Tm=1..n#EPLTi+m—PLTi)/(LcljTi+m —

in nation

Three different types of efficiency

m  Well coordinated development (in trems of land or population )

= Transition

m  Extreme uncoordinated development (either land or population grows too fast )

Data Used

Land consumption, population and GDP are three primary data

Globeland30 Artificial surfaces

WOE E wE ooE T20°E TOE  EOW  150W  120°W

Land consumption

oy
Tt

s |
;/ 08|
7 J
7
s 0|
maE <
-~ =

Artificial surface data are used as a proxy measure of Land consumption data




Data Used

GlobelLand30-30 meter resolution, 2 years (2000 and 2010)

wo E w0 E 60 E o0 E 20 € 50 E Ef80° W T80 W 20 W oW w0 W

 Tropic of Capricom 7

s ) LEGEND

" J . Water Wn Grassland

B Welang W Treo Covered Avea

Snowandice WM Shrubs Covered Area

Bacland W Aol cover

Culivated lanc ~
S+ Continental Boundary e

o s S
vt ko ,77777777‘777777777777 Scale 1: 205000000 o Ao
wo e we e w e e 5o € Baw s w 120w w0 w o w

10 major classes: Open Water, Wetland, Artificial Cover, Cropland, Forest, Shrub

land, Grassland, Bare Land, Tundra, Perm.snow & Glace
[Chen etal. Nature, 2015]

Data Used

GlobelLand30- Artificial surface

Urban and rural built up-areas




GlobeLand30 - water Bodies

0 150° £ 3 150° W 120° W

Wetland ‘ Artificial ‘ Cultivated ‘ Permanent ‘
Surfaces Land Snow and Ice

Shrubland ‘ Grassland ‘ Bareland ‘. Tundra ‘

== Water
==

e Bodies

. Forest ‘

GlobeLand30 - wetiand

Wetland 2000/2010

Cultivated Permanent
Land Snow and Ice

Bareland ‘. Tundra ‘

. Artificial
=g N N |
. Forest ‘- Shrubland ‘. Grassland ‘.




GlobelLand30 - cultivated Land

Cultivated Land 2000/2010

- — S —
; w g N e

. Forest ‘ Shrubland ‘. Grassland ‘. Bareland ‘. Tundra ‘

GlobeLand30 - Permanent Snow and Ice

Glacier retreat

Artificial ‘ Cultivated ‘ " Permanent
Surfaces Land now and Ice

. Tundra ‘

Grassland ‘. Bareland

10



GlobeLand30 - Forest

Forest 2000/2010

' Bk = F ; 7 s /
% . 7 = Aiﬁcial Cultivated Permanent
Water Bodies . Wetland ‘ . Surfaces ‘ . L) ‘ . ey
ﬁ Shrubland ‘ . Grassland ‘ . Bareland ‘ . Tundra ‘

Data Used
{- Artificial surface and its change from 2000 to 2010
2000 2010 Change Increase
Region Area Area Area Proportion
1,000km  * 1000km % 1000km> % (%)
Global 44371 1000 11875 10000 57.4 5.08  100.00
Asia

389.1 3443 4141 3487 25.0 6.43 43.55
Europe 318.5 28.18 3242 27.30 5.7 1.79 9.93

Africa 697 616 782 659 85 1220 14.81

N.
American  277.9 2459 292.8 2466 149 536 259

S.

Oceania 470 150 178 150 0.8 471 139

[Chen et al. Acta Geodaetica et Cartographica Sinica, 2015]

11



Data Used

- Artificial surface and its change in Ten Countries,

Country/
Region

China

U.S.A
Russia
Mexico
India
Brazil
Japan
France
Germany

Ukraine

(10,000
km2)
14.49
22.38
9.50
2.32
4.90
3.18
2.50
2.86

3.02
4.09

Area in 2000 Area in 2010

(10,000
km2)
16.10
23.56
9.83
2.50
4.99
3.24
2.54
2.90

3.02
4.09

Variation Rate

(%)

11.17
5.26
3.46
7.87
1.79
1.83
1.55
1.29

0.03
<0.01

Increase
Proportion

(%

)

28.17
20.48

5.73
3.18
1.53
1.01
0.67
0.64

0.01

<0.01

[Chen et al. Acta Geodaetica et Cartographica Sinica, 2015]

Data Used

-Sources for Increased Artificial surface

Arable land _ Area(km?)
Proportion (%)

Forest land _ Area(km?)
Proportion (%)

Grassland _ Area(km?)
Proportion (%)

Shrub Area(km?)
Proportion (%)

Wet land  Area(km?)
Proportion (%)

Waters Area(km?2)
Proportion (%)

Bare land _ Area(km?)
Proportion (%)

Sub-total ~ Areakm?)

Proportion (%)

Asia Europe Africa

17968.43
72.01

1756.84
7.04
3749.71

15.03
158.09
0.63
33.68
0.13
2.21
0.01
1282.04
5.14
24951.00

43.44

3457.04  2525.80

60.43 29.47
416.31 1134.09
7.28 13.23
643.80 3479.60
11.25 40.59
284.31 517.68
4.97 6.04
127.33 27.54
2.23 0.32
609.83 39.98
10.66 0.47
182.18 849.38
3.18 9.91

5720.80 8574.07

9.96 14.93

North  South
America America

4074.99 666.82

27.26 27.91
3859.18 376.62
25.82 15.76
3093.45 755.19
20.69 31.61
2563.72 306.59
17.15 12.83
743.92 17.93
4.98 0.75
241.20 26.11
1.61 1.09
372.80 240.00
2.49 10.04

14949.26 2389.26

26.02 4.16

Oceania Global

179.34
20.86

185.92
21.62
344.52
40.07

82.71
9.62
20.46
2.38
24.19
2.81
22.83
2.66
859.97

1.50

28872.41
50.26

7728.96
13.46
12066.26
21.01

3913.11
6.81
970.87
1.69
943.52
1.64
2949.24
5.13
57444.37

100.00

[Chen et al. Acta Geodaetica et Cartographica Sinica, 2015]

12



Data Used

Land consumption, population and GDP are three primary data

GDP Data (UNSD,2010)

Land consumption

Population

GDP

Artificial surface data are used as a proxy measure of Land consumption data

Data Used

Per capita artificial surface and GDP are calculated

Artificial surface
per capita

GDP per capita

180°

60N

30N

150°

GDP per capita (2010)

I0W 120w 90°W 60°W 30°W o 30°E. 60°E 9E.

Y

7
o
BB aemmnne
0.1-10.0 =60.1 - 100.0
10.1-20.0m8100.1 - 200.0 i‘
W 120W W0W W 30w (i 30E 0E WE

Million US$/km?

e 1soE
s
A,of
S0N
o
a0
rd
s
DRE T CE o

13



The per capita area M?/person

Land Use Efficiency Derived

Structural difference of resource allocation and utilization of land

consumption can be observed

=== Low-income: < $ 1005/year

= Per capita income: $ 50000/year

=== Middle income: $1005-$12275/year

B R

a4
. I * I(\\Abundant resource

0 | \

N

N
/ 1 ° e
o0 \ AE—
intensivé use B
N Vg /
gl Sel Y9y
s —

or ke

Sk

The per capita GDP million dollar/km?

= Abundant resource
(the USA, Canada, Russia.)

= Transition

= Intensive use type
(Japan, Swiss, Korea, et al.)

Chen et al. Scientia Sinica Terrae, 2016

Growth rate of per capita area (%)

Changes of Land Use Efficiency

Structural difference of resource allocation and utilization of land
consumption can also be observed from its changes

® The low income country
LT TS, @ The middle income country
s, ® The high income country

. \ -
1 - Less developed countries:
\ sy R .
1L ;ﬂ{#wwl fast growth of per capita area
N -

Se- - P

IR R SRR
e SERIT
N :*"11‘&«/‘«“@ GEHAE

wnm Ny G .
R i SIERHE
. e ANl
T ».Wy””w‘
: # K|

! .l Developing countries:

T T fast growth of per capita GDP

N it ‘/'
' -
B B

Developed countries: Gl

Little change

&

Growth rate of per capita GDP (%)

Developed countries are
relatively stable in land use
efficiency.

Developing countries have
faster growth of per capita
area and per GDP area.

More fast growth of per capita
area in less developed
countries is obvious.

Chen et al. Scientia Sinica Terrae, 2016

14



Growth Efficiency

and use efficiency has improved from 2000 to 2010. An increase by 1% in
artificial surface is associated with a 2.6% increase in population and about 20%
increase in GDP

@ The low income country

@ The middle income country Evaluation index of growth efficiency
@ The high income country

elp=(=1)Tnin|(PLTim—
RMSE - 07102 Pt )| PYTE f(LedjTid-m —

LeclleM fﬁﬁ@ﬁ” y liTi+m —GIDP L)

. 2000-2010:
it e,: Agglomeration degree of per capita area:0.963
~exp(0.963) =2.62%

[ J
¥
IR,
= °
Fl

Global average #**

e,: Agglomeration degree of per capita GDP:2.954
~exp(2.954) = 19.18%

Agglomeration degree of per capita GDP

Growth rate of artificial surface Chen et al. Scientia Sinica Terrae, 2016

Contents

.,

B

15



‘ Three Ingredients to Success

m A better understanding and formulation of the

indicators

m Well established approach or methodology

m Well prepared and reliable data.

‘ Towards More Reliable LCC Data Sets

Products
UMD_GeoCover
IGBP_DISCover
BU_MODIS

GLC2000

GlobCover2005
GlobCover2009
ESA Land Cover CCI

Globeland30
Forest map

1km
1km
1km

1km

300m

300m

300m

30m
30m

17
17
17

22

17
17

22

1992
1992
2000

2000

2005
2009

Every 5 year; Annual
from 2017 onwards

2000, 2010

16



Globeland30- Updated Versions

Globeland30 was donated to UN in Sept. 2014, New York, by
Chinese government

An updating is under preparation to produce new versions for
2015 and 2020at 30m resolution globally, as well as 10 m at
some hot areas.

A Dynamic Atlas for SDGs

/"\ Global Land Cover Remote Sensing Mapping

GlobelLand30

Artificial surface (Built-up area)

{: BEIREMBIBED A 8
FHEAIB63 TR A B, s
#: 20104 Landsat TM#R9907 R AHIR (26405 e W m

17



A Special Issue in ISPRS Journal
Photogrammetry and Remote Sensing

Call for original papers on contributions of photogrammetry, remote
sensing and spatial information sciences towards achieving the UN
SDGs

Receipt of 750 word abstracts: 1 January 2017
Notification of acceptance of abstracts: 31 January 2017
Deadline for submission of papers: 30 April 2017

Completion of review process: 31 October 2017

Publication of special issue: 31 December 2017

chenjun@nsdi.gov.cn

18



