









































- Art	tificial su	irface	Data and its	Usec	d se from	<b>2000</b> 1	to <b>2010</b>
	2000	)	201	LO	Chan	qe	Increase
Region	Area 1,000 km <sup>2</sup>	(%)	Area 1,000 km <sup>2</sup>	%	Area 1,000 km <sup>2</sup>	%	Proportion (%)
Global	1,130.1	100.0	1187.5	100.00	57.4	5.08	100.00
Asia	389.1	34.43	414.1	34.87	25.0	6.43	43.55
Europe	318.5	28.18	324.2	27.30	5.7	1.79	9.93
Africa	69.7	6.16	78.2	6.59	8.5	12.20	14.81
N. American	277.9	24.59	292.8	24.66	14.9	5.36	25.96
S. American	58.0	5.13	60.4	5.09	2.4	4.14	4.18
Oceania	17.0	1.50	17.8	1.50	0.8	4.71	1.39
			[Chen et al.	Acta Geod	aetica et Cart	ographica	Sinica, 2015]

- Artificia	al surface	Data Us and its cha	ed Inge in Ten (	Countries,
Country/ Region	Area in 2000 (10,000 km2)	Area in 2010 (10,000 km2)	Variation Rate	Increase Proportion (%)
China	14.49	16.10	11.17	28.17
U.S.A	22.38	23.56	5.26	20.48
Russia	9.50	9.83	3.46	5.73
Mexico	2.32	2.50	7.87	3.18
India	4.90	4.99	1.79	1.53
Brazil	3.18	3.24	1.83	1.01
Japan	2.50	2.54	1.55	0.67
France	2.86	2.90	1.29	0.64
Germany	3.02	3.02	0.03	0.01
Ukraine	4.09	4 09	< 0.01	< 0.01

	-Sou	rces	D for Inc	<b>)ata</b> crease	Used ed Arti	ficial s	urface	
		Asia	Europe	Africa	North America	South America	Oceania	Global
Arable land	Area(km <sup>2</sup> )	17968.43	3457.04	2525.80	4074.99	666.82	179.34	28872.43
	Proportion (%)	<b>72.01</b>	60.43	29.47	27.26	27.91	20.86	50.26
Forest land	Area(km <sup>2</sup> )	1756.84	416.31	1134.09	3859.18	376.62	185.92	7728.96
	Proportion (%)	7.04	7.28	13.23	25.82	15.76	21.62	13.46
Grassland	Area(km <sup>2</sup> )	3749.71	643.80	3479.60	3093.45	755.19	344.52	12066.26
	Proportion (%)	15.03	11.25	40.59	20.69	31.61	40.07	21.01
Shrub	Area(km <sup>2</sup> )	158.09	284.31	517.68	2563.72	306.59	82.71	3913.11
	Proportion (%)	0.63	4.97	6.04	17.15	12.83	9.62	6.81
Wet land	Area(km <sup>2</sup> ) Proportion (%)	33.68 0.13	127.33	27.54	743.92	17.93	20.46	970.87
Waters	Area(km <sup>2</sup> )	2.21	609.83	39.98	241.20	26.11	24.19	943.52
	Proportion (%)	0.01	10.66	0.47	1.61	1.09	2.81	1.64
Bare land	Area(km <sup>2</sup> )	1282.04	182.18	849.38	372.80	240.00	22.83	2949.24
	Proportion (%)	5.14	3.18	9.91	2.49	10.04	2.66	5.13
Sub-total	Area(km <sup>2</sup> )	24951.00	5720.80	8574.07	14949.26	2389.26	859.97	57444.37
	Proportion (%)	43.44	9.96	14.93	26.02	4.16	1.50	100.00















Towards	More Re	eliable LC	C Data Se
Products	resolution	classification	Data year
UMD_GeoCover	1km	17	1992
IGBP_DISCover	1km	17	1992
BU_MODIS	1km	17	2000
GLC2000	1km	22	2000
GlobCover2005	300m	17	2005
GlobCover2009	300m	17	2009
ESA Land Cover CCI	300m	22	Every 5 year; Annual from 2017 onwards
Globeland30	30m	10	2000, 2010
Forest man	30m	1	







